

No. 20-659

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY THOMPSON, PETITIONER

v.

PAGIEL CLARK, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAKESH N. KILARU

Counsel of Record

JULIAN JIGGETTS*

WILKINSON STEKLOFF LLP

2001 M St. NW, 10th Floor

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 847-4000

rkilaru@wilkinsonstekloff.com

* Admitted in New York and practicing law in the District of Columbia pending admission to the D.C. Bar under the supervision of bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table Of Authorities.....	ii
Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary Of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Well-Established Doctrines Allow Federal Litigation Implicating State Proceedings Except In Narrow Circumstances.....	3
A. <i>Younger</i> Abstention Permits Federal Litigation Implicating State-Court Proceedings Once Those Proceedings Have Concluded.....	4
B. Federal Habeas Corpus Law Similarly Permits Litigation Involving State-Level Proceedings.....	7
C. The <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine Precludes Collateral Challenges To State Court Judgments, But Not Litigation Consistent With Those Judgments.	10
II. There Is No Basis For Imposing A Proof-Of- Innocence Requirement In §1983 Cases Arising Out Of Favorably Terminated State-Court Proceedings.....	11
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals et al. v. Feldman, 460 U.S. 462 (1983)</i>	10
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965)</i>	5
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975)</i>	6
<i>Ex parte Royall, 117 U.S. 241 (1886)</i>	12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corporation v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp., 544 U.S. 280 (2005)</i>	10
<i>Fay v. Noia, 372 U.S. 391 (1963)</i>	12
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill, 411 U.S. 564 (1973)</i>	5
<i>Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)</i>	9
<i>Hicks v. Miranda, 422 U.S. 332 (1974)</i>	6
<i>House v. Bell, 547 U.S. 508 (2006)</i>	9
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd., 420 U.S. 592 (1974)</i>	6

Cases—continued:	Page
<i>INS v. St. Cyr.</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	7
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	2, 11
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	13
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm v.</i> <i>Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	6
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	4
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v.</i> <i>Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	2, 7
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v.</i> <i>Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	6
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	12
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	10
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	8
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971)	4

Cases—continued:	Page
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	9
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	10
<i>Spring Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	7
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	5, 6
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977)	5
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	8, 9
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	9
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	passim
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2283	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 6
80 Cong. Ch. 646, June 25, 1948, 62 Stat. 869	10
Other Authorities:	
Gil Seinfeld, 101 Va. L. Rev. Online 14	6

Other Authorities—continued:	Page
Richard Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler's</i> <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 1168 (7th ed. 2015).....	6
